

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 45479/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-09-2023 in SA No. 338/2014 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

SABIHUDDIN KHAN & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.45046/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.45047/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 07-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manan Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Tiwary, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Tiwary, Adv.

Ms. Rajmala Dohare, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Rai, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Mr. Manan Mishra, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioners states that some time be granted to his briefing counsel to file relevant documents to establish that the petitioners were employed by the Managing Committee of the Institute in question after following the due process, prior to the Institute being taken over under the Bihar Private Medical (Indian System of Medicine) College (Taking Over) Act, 1985.
2. Needful shall be done within two weeks.
3. List on 05th April, 2024.

**(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**

**(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)**