

ITEM NO.14

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16853/2024

SABIHUDDIN KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16919/2024 (XVI)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 117097/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 117099/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 117103/2024

Date : 13-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 16853/2024

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 7 and 8 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Jay Prakash Pathak who entered appearance for respondent Nos. 6 & 9 to 15 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet. None is present either. Opportunity of the above-mentioned respondents to file counter affidavit has already been declined on 28.08.2025.

contd...

Hence, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take fresh steps for service on respondent Nos.6 and 9 to 15.

List again on 21.11.2025.

SLP(C) No. 16919/2024

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1 to 5 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent Nos.6 to 13 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet. None is present either. Opportunity of the above-mentioned respondents to file counter affidavit has already been declined on 28.8.2025.

Hence, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take fresh steps for service on respondent Nos.6 to 13.

List again on 21.11.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar