

ITEM NO.17

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16853/2024

SABIHUDDIN KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16919/2024 (XVI)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 117097/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 117099/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 117103/2024

Date : 07-01-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr Dinesh Kumar Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Mr Chandan Kumar, Adv.
Mr Sarbendra Kumar, Adv.
Madu K, Adv.
Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 16853/2024

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 in February,
2025 and vakalatnama has been filed on 18.12.2025 but no

Contd...

counter affidavit has been filed. Be filed by 15.01.2026 as last opportunity. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity would stand declined.

Opportunity of respondent no.6 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 4,5,7 and 8 in February, 2025 but none has entered appearance.

As per office report, vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos.9 to 15 has been filed but as per Record of Proceeding dt.21.11.2025, already time was granted to the ld. Counsel for the said respondents to cure the defects in the vakalatnama but no defects have been cured. However, it has been submitted by the ld. Counsel, Mr Chandan Kumar appearing on behalf of Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, Advocate-on-record that defects have been cured yesterday and fresh vakalatnama has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records. However, opportunity to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 16919/2024

Respondent nos.1 to 3 are duly represented and counter affidavit has been filed for respondent nos. 2 and 3 only.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 4 and 5 in February, 2025 but none has entered appearance.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos.6 to 12 has been filed but the same is still defective. However, it has been

Contd...

submitted by the ld. Counsel, Mr Chandan Kumar appearing on behalf of Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, Advocate-on-record that defects have been cured yesterday and fresh vakalatnama has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records. However, opportunity to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service has already been deemed complete on respondent no.13 on 21.11.2025. Ld. Counsel, Mr Dinesh Kumar Tiwary appearing on behalf of Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama would be filed during the course of the day and that no counter affidavit would be filed on behalf of the said respondent. As per ICMIS, Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Piyush Dwivedi is appearing for the petitioner in this matter. As the same counsel cannot appear for opposite parties in the same matter due to the conflict of interests, hence submission of the ld. Counsel appearing for respondent no.13 cannot be taken on record.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ